

**S215990**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MILTON HOWARD GAINES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

CASE NO. S215990

2<sup>nd</sup> District Court of Appeal  
Case No. B244961

Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BC361768

FILED WITH PERMISSION

On Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Court of Appeal, Second District, Division 8  
Case No. B244961

Superior Court, Los Angeles County  
Case No. BC361768  
The Honorable Rolf M. Treu, Judge

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUL 15 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**  
**LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC. AND**  
**AURORA LOAN SERVICES LLC ON THE MERITS**

Steven Ray Garcia (State Bar No. 110479)  
GARCIA LEGAL, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
301 North Lake Avenue, Seventh Floor  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Email: Steven@GarciaLegal.net  
Telephone: (626) 577-7500 | Facsimile: (626) 628-1800  
Attorney for Defendants and Respondents  
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., and Aurora Loan Services LLC

**S215990**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MILTON HOWARD GAINES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

CASE NO. S215990

2<sup>nd</sup> District Court of Appeal  
Case No. B244961

Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BC361768

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Court of Appeal, Second District, Division 8  
Case No. B244961

Superior Court, Los Angeles County  
Case No. BC361768  
The Honorable Rolf M. Treu, Judge

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

**LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC. AND**

**AURORA LOAN SERVICES LLC ON THE MERITS**

---

Steven Ray Garcia (State Bar No. 110479)  
GARCIA LEGAL, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

301 North Lake Avenue, Seventh Floor  
Pasadena, California 91101

Email: [Steven@GarciaLegal.net](mailto:Steven@GarciaLegal.net)

Telephone: (626) 577-7500 | Facsimile: (626) 628-1800

Attorney for Defendants and Respondents

Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., and Aurora Loan Services LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....- i -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... - iii -

I. A PARTIAL STAY FOR MEDIATION DOES NOT MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE,  
IMPRACTIBLE, OR FUTILE TO BRING A CASE TO TRIAL .....- 2 -

II. THE FACTS SHOW THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN DISMISSING THIS CASE .....- 4 -

III. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW SHOW THAT THE APPELLANT  
UNREASONABLY DELAYED IN MOVING THIS CASE ALONG.....- 9 -

IV. THE PARTIAL STAY DID NOT STOP THE LITIGATION SO AS TO  
HAMPER PLAINTIFF’S OR APPELLANT’S EFFORTS TO GET THIS CASE  
TO TRIAL .....- 13 -

A. The Drosdick Letter Did Not Call for a Stay of Litigation of the Action....  
.....- 14 -

B. The Legislature Views Mediation As Part of the Prosecution of the  
Action. .....- 16 -

C. Early Mediation Does Not Toll the Five-Year Statute. .....- 17 -

V. BECAUSE APPELLANTS DELAYED THEIR PROSECUTION OF THIS  
CASE PAST THE FIVE-YEAR LIMIT, THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT  
TO DISMISS IT .....- 22 -

A. The Gaineses Were On the Verge of Losing Their Home. .....- 22 -

B. Having Saved the Property From Foreclosure, Mrs. Gaines Sets Out to  
Get It Back Without Paying For It. .....- 23 -

C. Plaintiff Applies for a Partial Stay. .....- 27 -

VI. THE ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD REQUIRES THAT THE  
RULING OF THE TRIAL COURT BE UPHeld.....- 29 -

VII. CONCLUSION .....- 40 -

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(c)(1), CAL. RULES OF  
COURT ..... - 43 -**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Bailey v. Taaffe</i> , (1866) 29 Cal. 422 .....	passim
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.</i> , (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717 .....	passim
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> , (1951) 37 Cal.2d 227 .....	- 27 -
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , (1921) 185 Cal. 405 .....	- 17 -
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> , (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287 .....	- 38 -, - 39 -
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> , (2000) 24 Cal.4th 301 .....	- 19 -
<i>Continental Pacific Lines v. Superior Court</i> , (1956) 142 Cal.App.2d 744 .....	- 16 -
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> , (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557 .....	- 11 -, - 34 -, - 35 -, - 36 -
<i>Department of Parks &amp; Recreation v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 813 .....	- 38 -, - 39 -
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. McGurk</i> , (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 201 .....	- 12 -
<i>Elmhurst Packers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (1941) 46 Cal.App.2d 648 .....	- 17 -, - 18 -
<i>Ex parte Phyle</i> , (1947) 30 Cal.2d 838 .....	- 20 -
<i>Foxgate Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Bramalea California, Inc.</i> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1 .....	- 19 -, - 20 -
<i>Gaines v. Tornberg</i> , (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 25, hearing granted .....	- passim -
<i>Gonzalez v. Superior Court</i> , (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th at 1130 .....	- 17 -, - 22 -
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> , (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706 .....	- 33 -, - 34 -
<i>Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.</i> , (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019 .....	- 36 -, - 37 -
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> , (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145 .....	- 33 -

<i>In re Marriage of Carter</i> , (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 479 .....	- 33 -
<i>In re Marriage of Connolly</i> , (1979) 23 Cal.3d 590 .....	- 33 -
<i>In re Marriage of Woolsey</i> , (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 881 .....	- 19 -, - 20 -
<i>J. C. Penney Co. v. Superior Court of Fresno County</i> , (1959) 52 Cal.2d 666 .....	- 16 -
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 536 .....	- 17 -
<i>Larkin v. Superior Court of Shasta County</i> , (1916) 171 Cal. 719 .....	- 16 -
<i>Martindale v. Superior Court</i> , (1970) 2 Cal.3d 568 .....	- 34 -
<i>Melancon v. Superior Court</i> , (1954) 42 Cal.2d 698 .....	- 15 -
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920 .....	- 33 -, - 34 -
<i>People v. Downer</i> , (1962) 57 Cal.2d 800 .....	- 37 -
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> , (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 728 .....	- 37 -, - 38 -, - 39 -
<i>People v. Santana</i> , (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 185 .....	- 28 -
<i>People v. Skiles</i> , (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178 .....	- 19 -
<i>Perez v. Grajales</i> , (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 580 .....	- 30 -
<i>Ray Wong v. Earle C. Anthony, Inc.</i> , (1926) 199 Cal. 15 .....	- 15 -
<i>Reusche v. California Pacific Title Ins. Co.</i> , (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 731 .....	- 12 -
<i>Rojas v. Superior Court</i> , (2004) 33 Cal.4th 407 .....	- 19 -
<i>Santa Clara Valley Transp. Authority v. Public Utilities Com. State of California</i> , (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 346 .....	- 19 -
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> , (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474 .....	passim
<i>Sierra Nevada Memorial-Miners Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 464 .....	- 16 -

<i>Stillwell v. State Bar</i> , (1946) 29 Cal.2d 119 .....	- 20 -
<i>Troxell v. Troxell</i> , (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 147 .....	- 33 -
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> , (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348 .....	- 35 -

**State Statutes**

Civ. Code, § 22.....	- 4 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 446 .....	- 12 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.110(a).....	- 4 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.310 .....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.330 .....	- 4 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.340 .....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 1021.5 .....	- 38 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1141.11 .....	- 18 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775 .....	- 17 -, - 19 -, - 20 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775(c).....	- 19 -, - 20 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775(d).....	- 20 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775(f) .....	- 20 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.1(a).....	- 3 -, - 16 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.2 .....	- 17 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.3 .....	- 18 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.5 .....	- 17 -
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.7 .....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 1775.15 .....	- 17 -
Evid. Code, § 1115(a) .....	- 3 -, - 16 -
Pen. Code, § 1096 .....	- 33 -

**State Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.852(1).....	- 3-4 -, - 16 -
-----------------------------------------	-----------------

**Local Rules**

Rule 7.0(d), Local Rules of the Los Angeles Superior Court, (repealed 2013) .....	- 14 -
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

“Bank of America gets big government bailout,” <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2009/01/16/us-banks-idUSTRE50F1Q720090116">http://www.reuters.com/article/2009/01/16/us-banks-idUSTRE50F1Q720090116</a> , as of June 16, 2014.....	- 26 -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------



“FBI probing bailout firms”,  
[http://money.cnn.com/2008/09/23/news/companies/fbi\\_finance/index.htm](http://money.cnn.com/2008/09/23/news/companies/fbi_finance/index.htm) , as of June 16,  
2014 ..... - 26 -

[http://www.lacba.org/Files/Main%20Folder/Documents/Judicial\\_Not\\_Restricted/files/LA  
SC%20Local%20Rules\\_\\_January%201,%202008\\_\\_AOC.pdf](http://www.lacba.org/Files/Main%20Folder/Documents/Judicial_Not_Restricted/files/LA_SC%20Local%20Rules__January%201,%202008__AOC.pdf) , as of June 24, 2014. - 14 -

<http://www.lasuperiorcourt.org/adr/forms/laadr005.pdf> , as of June 24, 2014..... - 17 -

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reason> , as of June 24, 2014 ..... - 35 -

Mellinkoff’s Dictionary of American Legal Usage (1992), p. 5 ..... - 30 -, - 31 -

220. Reasonable Doubt Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instruction § 220
